
Regulation (EC) No 883/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
ANNEX XI
Document Generated: 2024-08-29

1

Status: Point in time view as at 11/01/2011.
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Regulation (EC) No 883/2004

of the European Parliament and of the Council, UNITED KINGDOM. (See end of Document for details)

[X1[F1ANNEX XI

SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR THE APPLICATION
OF THE LEGISLATION OF THE MEMBER STATES

(Articles 51(3), 56(1) and 83)

Editorial Information
X1 Substituted by Corrigendum to Regulation (EC) No 883/2004 of the European Parliament and of the

Council of 29 April 2004 on the coordination of social security systems (Official Journal of the European
Union L 166 of 30 April 2004).

Textual Amendments
F1 Substituted by Regulation (EC) No 988/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16

September 2009 amending Regulation (EC) No 883/2004 on the coordination of social security systems,
and determining the content of its Annexes (Text with relevance for the EEA and for Switzerland).

UNITED KINGDOM

1. Where, in accordance with United Kingdom legislation, a person may be entitled to
a retirement pension if:

(a) the contributions of a former spouse are taken into account as if they were that person’s
own contributions; or

(b) the relevant contribution conditions are satisfied by that person’s spouse or former
spouse, then provided, in each case, that the spouse or former spouse is or had been
exercising an activity as an employed or self-employed person, and had been subject
to the legislation of two or more Member States, the provisions of Chapter 5 of Title III
of this Regulation shall apply in order to determine entitlement under United Kingdom
legislation. In this case, references in the said Chapter 5 to ‘periods of insurance’ shall
be construed as references to periods of insurance completed by:

(i) a spouse or former spouse where a claim is made by:
— a married woman, or
— a person whose marriage has terminated otherwise than by the

death of the spouse; or

(ii) a former spouse, where a claim is made by:
— a widower who immediately before pensionable age is not entitled

to widowed parent’s allowance, or
— a widow who immediately before pensionable age is not entitled

to widowed mother’s allowance, widowed parent’s allowance or
widow’s pension, or who is only entitled to an age-related widow’s
pension calculated pursuant to Article 52(1)(b) of this Regulation,
and for this purpose ‘age-related widow's pension’ means a
widow’s pension payable at a reduced rate in accordance with
section 39(4) of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act
1992.

2. For the purposes of applying Article 6 of this Regulation to the provisions governing
entitlement to attendance allowance, carer’s allowance and disability living allowance,
a period of employment, self-employment or residence completed in the territory of
a Member State other than the United Kingdom shall be taken into account in so far

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2004/883/pdfs/eurcs_20040883_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2004/883/pdfs/eurcs_20040883_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2004/883/pdfs/eurcs_20040883_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/eur/2009/988
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/eur/2009/988
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/eur/2009/988


2 Regulation (EC) No 883/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
ANNEX XI

Document Generated: 2024-08-29
Status: Point in time view as at 11/01/2011.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Regulation (EC) No 883/2004
of the European Parliament and of the Council, UNITED KINGDOM. (See end of Document for details)

as is necessary to satisfy conditions as to required periods of presence in the United
Kingdom, prior to the day on which entitlement to the benefit in question first arises.

3. For the purposes of Article 7 of this Regulation, in the case of invalidity, old-age or
survivors’ cash benefits, pensions for accidents at work or occupational diseases and
death grants, any beneficiary under United Kingdom legislation who is staying in the
territory of another Member State shall, during that stay, be considered as if he resided
in the territory of that other Member State.

4. Where Article 46 of this Regulation applies, if the person concerned suffers incapacity
for work leading to invalidity while subject to the legislation of another Member State,
the United Kingdom shall, for the purposes of Section 30A (5) of the Social Security
Contributions and Benefits Act 1992, take account of any periods during which the
person concerned has received, in respect of that incapacity for work:

(i) cash sickness benefits or wages or salary in lieu thereof; or

(ii) benefits within the meaning of Chapters 4 and 5 of Title III of this Regulation
granted in respect of the invalidity which followed that incapacity for work, under
the legislation of the other Member State, as though they were periods of short-term
incapacity benefit paid in accordance with Sections 30A (1)-(4) of the Social Security
Contributions and Benefits Act 1992.

In applying this provision, account shall only be taken of periods during which the person would
have been incapable of work within the meaning of United Kingdom legislation.

5.

(1) For the purpose of calculating an earnings factor in order to determine entitlement to
benefits under United Kingdom legislation, for each week of activity as an employed
person under the legislation of another Member State, and which commenced during
the relevant income tax year within the meaning of United Kingdom legislation, the
person concerned shall be deemed to have paid contributions as an employed earner,
or have earnings on which contributions have been paid, on the basis of earnings
equivalent to two-thirds of that year’s upper earnings limit.

(2) For the purposes of Article 52(1)(b)(ii) of this Regulation, where:

(a) in any income tax year starting on or after 6 April 1975, a person carrying
out activity as an employed person has completed periods of insurance,
employment or residence exclusively in a Member State other than the
United Kingdom, and the application of point 5(1) above results in that year
being counted as a qualifying year within the meaning of United Kingdom
legislation for the purposes of Article 52(1)(b)(i) of this Regulation, he shall
be deemed to have been insured for 52 weeks in that year in that other
Member State;

(b) any income tax year starting on or after 6 April 1975 does not count as a
qualifying year within the meaning of United Kingdom legislation for the
purposes of Article 52(1)(b)(i) of this Regulation, any periods of insurance,
employment or residence completed in that year shall be disregarded.

(3) For the purpose of converting an earnings factor into periods of insurance, the earnings
factor achieved in the relevant income tax year within the meaning of United Kingdom
legislation shall be divided by that year’s lower earnings limit. The result shall be
expressed as a whole number, any remaining fraction being ignored. The figure so



Regulation (EC) No 883/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
ANNEX XI
Document Generated: 2024-08-29

3

Status: Point in time view as at 11/01/2011.
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Regulation (EC) No 883/2004

of the European Parliament and of the Council, UNITED KINGDOM. (See end of Document for details)

calculated shall be treated as representing the number of weeks of insurance completed
under United Kingdom legislation during that year, provided that such figure shall not
exceed the number of weeks during which in that year the person was subject to that
legislation.]]



4 Regulation (EC) No 883/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
Document Generated: 2024-08-29

Status: 
Point in time view as at 11/01/2011.

Changes to legislation: 
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Regulation (EC) No 883/2004 of the
European Parliament and of the Council, UNITED KINGDOM.


